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DOCJCIT NO. t1124f-!'C - CANCELL-'TIOH BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 

8J:RV1CI CCIK188IOH OF PM ft~PfiON:I CIRTIFICATE NO. 3392 

IBSUID TO NICARAGUA' S BUSIHI88 CORP. D/8/A. NICA.RAGW>. 

GROCJ:R't FOR VIOLA.TIOH OF RULE 25- 4 .0161, FLORIDA 

ADMINISTRA.TrvE CODE, REGUlATORY ASSESSMENT FEES . 

11/04 /97 RIGUI.\8 Nj!H[)A - PROPOSED AGENCY' ACTIOH -

INTERESTED PER80H8 W.'t PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS : 8:P8C/CHU/WP/971246TC.RCH 

CAll B&CKQROUND 

• Nicaraoua' a Business Corp. d/b/a tllcaraqua Grocery (Nicaraoua I 
obtained Florida Public Service Commission Pay Telephone 
certificate number 3392 on Auqust 25, 1993. 

• on June 3, 1997, the Diviaion o! Administration ~!led a 
certified letter to the address listed in the Hester 
Commission Jirectory informing Nicaragua that it was 
delinquent on ita requlatory oaseasment fees for tho yaa r 
1996. Tho let ·ter waa aiqned !or and rec eived, but to dalt~, no 
response has been received (Attachment A, Page~~-

• As of October 6, 1997, the delinquent regulatory aasoaoment 
tees for 1996, along with statutory penalties and interest 

charqes, have not been submitted by Nlcaraqua. 

OOCUt1fHI 'i~ l"llfR ·DATE 

I 088 2 OCT 2!~ 



• 
DOCKET NO. 971246-TC 
DATE: October 23, 1997 

DiscuBSIQf OF ISSUES 

• 
ISSUE 1; Shoul d the Commission impose e $500 fine or co nee 1 

Nlcereque' s Pay Telephone Certificate No . 3392 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161. florida Adlninislrative Code, 
Reoulatory Asses~ent Fees? 

BECQHHENDAtiQN: Yes. The Commission should impose a ssoo fine or 
cance l the company' s certificate if the tine and the reoulatory 
assessment tees, includlno statutory penalties and interest, are 
not r eceived by the Commission within 5 business days after the 

conc lusion ot t he 21 d ay prot eat pe r iod. The !!no should be paid 
to the Florida Public Se r vice Commiaaion and forwarded t o the 
Off ice of the Comptroller for deposit in tho State General Revenue 

F\Jnd pursuant to Section 364.285 ( 1), florida Sto t utcs. It tile 
ComMission's Order is not protested and the f ine and the requlatory 
a ssessment fees, includino sta tu t o ry penalties and intereat, are 
not received, ce rtificat e number 3392 should be canceled. 
(Bi eqalalt i ) 

STAFF ANALYSIS : Rule 25-4. 0161. Florida Administrative Code, 

requires the payment o f reoulatory assessment fees by January 30 o! 
tho subsequent year for telecommunications companies , and provide:s 
fo r penalties end interest as outlined in Section 3~0.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts . 

On Oct ober 6, 1991, staff learned that Ni caragua had not 
submitt ed the requlatory assessment fees !or the year 1996, along 
wi t h statutory penalties and interest charges . Therefore, the 
company has failed to comply with Rule 25-~.0 1 61 , florida 

Administrative Code. 

Accordinoly, starr recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 tine for falluro to compl y with Commi ssion rules or cancel 

corti!icete number 3392 i f the fine and the reoulatory asses~ment 
fees, alono with !It a tutory penal ties and l ntereal, are not paid 
within the specified t l&e. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971246-TC 
OkT£: October 23, 1997 

• 
:ISS\lE 2: Should the Co111111iuion o rder all ce rtitlcatod l ocal 
exchange companies (L£Cs) to discontinue providinq service to 
Nicaragua it certi ficate number 3392 ia canceled? 

BEQQHHENQA%XQH: Yea. The Commission should order all certificated 
local exchange companies to discontinue providino s ervice to 
Nicaraoua if Nicaragua's cer tificate i s canceled at the conc lusion 
of the protest period tor failure to submit tho delinquent 
regulatory ssaesame.nt tees, and pay the tines as required in Issue 
1 . The Order should state that any LEC providino service to 
Nica ragua must contact the Commission at the conclusion o f t he 
protest period as set forth in the Order to determine whether the 
certificate has been canceled. (Bi eqal•ki) 

StAPF AHALXSIB: It Nicaragua' s certificate 13 canceled, ony 3orvlcc 
o ffered by Nicaragua would be in violotlon or Rule 25-2 4. 510, 
Florida Administrative Code. Since the Commission cannot readily 
identify wh i ch LEC provides service to Nicaragua, the Co~~is~ion 
ahould o rder all certiticated L£Cs t o discontinue service t o 
Nicaragua i f Nicaragua tails t o comply with the terms ot the 
Commission's order resulting from these recommendations. The Order 
s hould state that any L£C providJno service t o Nica r agua must 
contact t ho Commission a t t he conclusion of the protest period as 
set forth in t he Order to determine whether the ccrt U icate has 
been canceled. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 9712 46-TC 
DATE: October 23, 1997 

ISSU£ 3: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
REc:ctfl!ENPATIQli: It no person whose IIUbstontiol interellts ore 
effected files a protest within 21 days o f tho issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon poyment o! the !lnos ond 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, thia dc::ket should be 
closed. (Cox) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: I! the Commission adopts steff's recommendotion in 
Issue 1, then Nicaragua will have 21 days from tho issuance date 
o f the Order to file a timely protest to the Commission's Proposed 
Agency Action. It no protest is tiled, the docket should be closed 
upon payment of the fines and tees, or upon cancoll~tion oC the 
ccrtl ticate. 
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j DOCKET NO. 971246-TC 
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